

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
IOWA No. 18-1966
Polk County No. LACL141251

BENSKIN, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WEST BANK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POLK COUNTY, HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

/s/ Dennis P. Ogden

Thomas L. Flynn AT0002596

Dennis P. Ogden AT0005838

BRICK GENTRY, P.C.

6701 Westown Pkwy, Ste. 100

West Des Moines, IA 50266

Telephone: (515) 271-5912

Facsimile: (515) 274-1488

E-mail: tom.flynn@brickgentrylaw.com

E-mail: dennis.ogden@brickgentrylaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 5

Routing Statement 9

Statement of the Case 9

Statement of the Facts 10

Argument 14

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED COUNTS I TO IV OF THE AMENDED PETITION DUE TO THE RUNNING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, AND COUNT V FOR FAILURE OF THE ELEMENT OF PUBLICATION. 14

A. Error Preservation 14

1. “Relevant Entries not made in Regular Course of Business” Argument not Preserved 14

2. Discovery Rule Argument not Preserved. 16

B. The Standard of Review. 18

1. The District Court Properly Granted the Motion to Dismiss Counts I to III of the A&S Petition Due to the Running of the Statute of Limitations. 19

A. Benskin Misreads the Provisions of Iowa Code §524.221(2) in its “Relevant Entries” Argument Even if the Argument was Preserved. 20

1.	<u>West Bank’s Contracts with Benskin were Made in the Regular Course of Business.</u>	20
2.	<u>Fraudulent Entries Do Not Salvage the Claim</u>	22
B.	Benskin's Discovery Rule Argument was Not Preserved as to its Breach of Contract Claims but Even if it was, the Argument Has No Merit	23
C.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Benskin’s Breach of Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claim Due to the Running of the Statute of Limitations.	25
D.	The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Benskin’s Claim that Equitable Estoppel Precludes West Bank from Raising the Statute of Limitations as a Defense.	27
2.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Count IV of the Amended Petition (The Fraud Claim) Due to the Running of the Statute of Limitations.	29
A.	Benskin’s Fraud Claim.	29
B.	Benskin’s Claim is Barred by the Statute of Limitations.	31
C.	The Court Correctly Rejected the Application of the Discovery Rule.	31
3.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Count V of the Amended Petition (Slander of Title Claim) for Failure to Allege Publication.	33
	Conclusion	35
	Request for Oral Argument	35
	Certificate of Compliance	36
	Certificate of Filing and Service	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benedict v. Hall</i> , 207 N.W. 606 (Iowa 1926).....	32
<i>Bob McKiness Excavating & Grating, Inc. v. Morton Buildings, Inc.</i> , 507 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1993)	31
<i>Christiansen v. Iowa Bd. of Educ. Examiners</i> , 831 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2013).....	22
<i>Christy v. Miulli</i> , 692 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 2005).....	29
<i>Clark v. Miller</i> , 503 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1993).....	19
<i>Davitt v. Smart</i> , 449 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1989)	33
<i>DuTrac Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Hallett Const. Co. v. Meister</i> , 713 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2006).....	32
<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Department of Transportation</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	28
<i>Legg v. West Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2016)	15, 25, 27
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	14, 18
<i>Mlynarik v. Bergantzel</i> , 675 N.W.2d 584 (Iowa 2004)	18
<i>Shumate v. Drake University</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014)	28

Statutes

Iowa Code § 524.221(2).....	20, 23, 24, 27
Iowa Code § 614.1(4)	31
Iowa Code § 614.4.....	31
